
~ .. 

SECOND ADDENDUM TO AGREEMENT 

THIS ADDENDUM dated this . I ~ of January, 2005, by 

and between by and between the BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, a po:Litical 

subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred 

to as the "Board", and MARK ANDERSON, hereinafter referred 

to as "Anderson". 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an Agreement dated 

January 13, 2003; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend said agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR and IN CONSIDERATION of ten and 

no/100 dollars ($10.00) and other mutually agreed upon 

consideration, the parties agree as follows: 

1. Paragraph 11 of the Agreement between the parties 

dated January 13, 2003, shall be amended as follows: 

11. Anderson shall be paid a fee of three thousand 

three hundred thirty three and no/100 dollars ( $3, 333. 00) 

twenty-five thousand dollars ( $25, 000. 00) for the term of 

this Agreement or two thousand seven hundred seventy-seven 

and 77/100 dollars ($2, 777. 77) per month. Anderson shall 

provide a detailed activity sheet detailing work performed 

on behalf of the County (i.e. hours, calls, meetings with 

Legislators, etc., on behalf of the Board of County 

Commissioners). Said detailed activity sheet shall be 

1 

C S -oS -lftJ 3 



. . 

provided to the County Attorney, for recommendation of 

approval to the Clerk, with a copy to the Clerk of the 

Court. All invoices shall be paid within the legal time 

limit of forty-five (45) days. Should the County elect to 

cancel this Agreement at any time without cause before 

September 30, 2005, the balance due shall be paid to 

Anderson. 

2. Paragraph 13 of the Agreement between the parties 

dated January 13, 2003, shall be amended as follows: 

12. The term of this Agreement shall commence on 

January 20, 2003 January 1, 2005, and shall terminate on 

January 20, 2004 September 30, 2005. Said Agreement may be 

renewed for annual terms and upon conditions as agreed to 

by both parties. This Agreement by be terminated by the 

Board at any time during the Agreement period, and any 

compensation due Anderson shall be paid pursuant to the 

terms of this Agreement. If the Agreement is terminated 

for cause and there are months is a time period left on the 

contracts-, there shall be no compensation due shall not 

include the months in \vhieh no ... wrk ·.ms performed for the 

period remaining on the contract. 

3. All other provisions of the Agreement between the 

parties dated January 13, 2003, shall remain in full force 

and effect. 

2 



4. Time is of the essence. 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

ATTEST: 

Approved as to form by the 
Nassau County Attorney 

h/anne/agreements/lobbyist-2nd-addendum 

NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA 

3 



R:\Drafts\Minutes\Meetings\2003 Meetings\030820Mark Anderson.doc 

NEGOTIATION SESSION 
WITH 
MARK ANDERSON, LOBBYIST 
AUGUST 20, 2003 
4:00P.M. 

Present: J. M. 0 ChipD Oxley, Jr. 
Michael S. Mullin 
Mark Anderson 
Joan Blanchard, Recording Secretary 

Page 1 of 1 

Mr. Mullin informed Mr. Anderson that the Board had originally requested that he and Mr. Oxley 
discuss with him the amount he would be willing to reduce his lobbyist fee. Now the BoardD s second 
thought is to discuss service on a case-by-case basis. Mr. Anderson stated that he had reluctance to this 
suggestion due to the continuity of work that has to be done and the necessity to maintain continuity 
with State agencies. Mr. Anderson was agreeable to discussing a reduction in his total fee; however, he 
did not feel it advisable to lobby on a stop and start basis. He felt it is necessary to maintain the 
presence ofNassau County in Tallahassee all the time. Mr. Mullin was of the opinion that the Board has 
two choices: (1) eliminate the lobbyist or (2) inform him the amount it is willing to pay. Mr. Oxley 
stated he did not see how this could be accomplished piecemeal. 

Mr. Anderson reiterated his concern for the continuity and felt the County could end up paying more on 
the case-by-case basis. 

Mr. Oxley stated that he felt the Board has two choices; (1) stay with what they have or (2) eliminate the 
lobbyist completely. 

Mr. Anderson advised that he has another person that he pays for assistance from the fee that he receives 
from the County. 

The group reviewed a survey from surrounding counties concerning the amount they pay their lobbyists. 
Mr. Anderson suggested reducing his fee to $30,000 and would do the same work. He requested that 

the Board identify what they want him to work on. Mr. Mullin stated he would tell the Board that he 
feels the case-by-case basis would be too cumbersome and does not work well financially either for Mr. 
Anderson or the Board, and Mr. Oxley agreed. Mr. Oxley suggested that Mr. Anderson give them a 
range for reducing his fee and further suggested Mr. Anderson send him an e-mail on Thursday, August 
21, telling him what percentage he would reduce his fee. 

Mr. Anderson described his activities and his contacts in Tallahassee and stated that the Board needs to 
look at the value and what can be potentially realized from the appropriations bill next year. 

Mr. Mullin requested that Mr. Anderson e-mail him and he will take it to the Board at its meeting on 
Monday, August 25. 

The meeting adjourned at 5:00P.M. 

about: blank 12/4/2008 



t wtti¥&21 - z· 

Fedbc 
Tracking 
Number 8360 7124 8348 

~te 1-16-03 
Sander's FedEli 

__ _,Ac,_c.,o,.,unt"'N"'u""m"'be,_r ____ ____,1,_6=5 5-627 1-2 

Sender's 
Name Michae 1 S. Mullin Phone(904) 321-5703 

~~ny BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

Address 1 91 NASSA:__;_;oU:.._~P--=L=-----~------ -------;;o=.,,ft'iJo,IS,""""'" 

9!'L YULEE --------=Sta""ta,__,_F_.,L.,___ ZIP 32097 

2 Yo11r Internal Billing Reference 
F!I'SI.l4 th~rflc\~ Wilt appear on 1mo'DIC8 Lobbyist Contract 

3 To 
Recipien(s MARK ANDERSON Name ______________ _ Phone(850) 561-8600 

--------------~ 

Address 108 EAST JEFFERSON STREET 
To "HOLD~ &t farlEx locatx:m, prirTtFedE.x: address Wa 'annat deliverlo P.O. boxas or P' 0 ZIP codH. 

Address SUITE D -------------------------------

City FL TALLAHASSEE state 
--------------~~--

ZIP 

Try online shipping at fedex.com 

By using this Airbill.,.::~u agree to the service conditions on the back ot this Airbill 
and in our current Service Guide, including tenns that limit our liability. 

Dejlt}Aoorr'Suitu/Room 

32301 

4a Express Package Service 

M FedEli Priority Overnight 
~'!' NDt business morTNng 

4b Express Freight Service ,..,..,..IWflf 1511/b& 
[)aliYerv commitment mll'f' be lmr trt some tfllll. 

D Fed Ex 2Day Freight 
Seconl1 bus!n8u dll}' 

• Call lor Confrmttion: 

• Otclarudveluelimitmt 5 Packaging 
:gl FedEx Envelope• =:J FedEx Pak* 0 Otller 

lndudssf«<U5me11Pak, fed& 
large P~k. Bnd Fed Ex Sblrdy Pak. 

6 Special Handling ,-- ~- ---·-l ----~1 
SA11JIIAYIII.I!Mrr - HOlD Weekday HOlD~ ....... ~ 0 AnilollloONI.YIW [J atFedExl..ocatirn 0 atFedE;'L;;;;Jon 
Fed&l'riori!yO'"'"''"''"" NOUIIIIillllloiW Awi!UioONI.Yfor 
Fed& may 10 selEct ZIP codes FedEx Fi111t Ovemi;ht FedEx Priority IMW"niaht and 

0oM thilllhipmenl conlaill dlngeroul gooda? ftdEx 20ay tD Ml81;1 'Qci!Oma 
~---- Clooilolc __ _ 

~No 0 l'::W.I!Mchad . 0 ~:per'~Oachlnnion ~ Sh,pper't0aclar500rl notrequ1r&d 

Olf'l(lnUB GocdrilinciUil"ln!l Ory Ice I CBMGI" bt shipped 10 fedEx pecka1J111g. 

0 ~~c~~'J~UN1S45 __ •--~ 
0 Cargo Aircraft Only 

7 Payment Billto: r----- .._flllbADctNLorCIIIIICinlk......_----, 

~ Sender . . Ll Recipient 0 Third Party lJ Credit Card C Castv'Check 
kct.No.rnSectron 
1 wil be billed 

Total Weight TaiBI Declared Valuet 

.00 

tour li1biity is !imrted to $100 unless vnu declare 11 higher value. See back trx details. 
fed& Use Only 

8 Release Signature Sign til svttwrilo do/iverywithout oDt8inirto siQnBDJf(J. 

Questions? VtSit our Web site at fedex.com 
or caiiLim.Go.Fed~ lm.463.3339. 0223473430 

By S!(Jning you eufhorize us to deltv!!r !hi$ s~ipment withaut obtelniflY a signature 
end agree to indemnif!t and hold LIS harmless from eny rtlSUiting claims. 


